



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

CIGNA CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

ANTHEM, INC. and
ANTHEM MERGER SUB CORP.,

Appellees.

No. 364, 2020

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 2017-0114-JTL

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
Adam D. Gold (Bar No. 6412)
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)
Anne M. Steadman (Bar No. 6221)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

December 15, 2020

Attorneys for Cigna Corporation

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
December 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Cigna and Anthem agree to merge.....	8
B. The merger agreement.....	10
C. Anthem leads the regulatory defense; the other Blues oppose the deal; and DOJ sues to enjoin the merger as a violation of federal antitrust law	11
D. The District Court permanently enjoins the merger as a violation of federal antitrust law	15
E. Cigna issues a notice of termination and seeks a declaratory judgment that its termination is effective no later than May 1, 2017.....	17
F. The Court of Chancery issues a TRO “to preserve the status quo” that enjoins Cigna from terminating the merger agreement.....	18
G. The D.C. Circuit affirms the District Court’s permanent injunction blocking the merger	19
H. After Anthem’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied and while Cigna is still temporarily restrained from terminating the merger agreement, Anthem sends Cigna a notice of termination	20
I. The Court of Chancery’s post-trial decision	21

ARGUMENT	25
ANTHEM IS OBLIGATED TO PAY THE REVERSE TERMINATION FEE	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. The merger agreement provides that Anthem’s exercise of its termination rights did not relieve Anthem of its obligation to pay Cigna the reverse termination fee	27
2. Even assuming that the merger agreement set the parties on a race to termination, Anthem is still obligated to pay Cigna the reverse termination fee	32
a. Cigna’s February 14 termination notice validly invoked Cigna’s right to terminate as of May 1, 2017	32
b. Cigna’s May 12 termination notice validly invoked Cigna’s right to terminate as of May 1, 2017	36
c. Under § 8.2, the parties’ May 12 termination notices were simultaneous	39
3. Anthem cannot avoid its obligation to pay the reverse termination fee by writing a key part of § 7.3(e) out of the merger agreement.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>All States Serv. Station v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 120 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....	34 n.4, 35
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	25
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	31, 45
<i>CompoSecure, LLC v. CardUX LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	25
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	44
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	37
<i>G.B. Kent & Sons v. Helena Rubinstein, Inc.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 460 (N.Y. 1979).....	34
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S 423 (1974).....	38
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	39
<i>Hall v. Kalinowski</i> , 1992 WL 296861 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 1992)	38
<i>Hepner v. Am. Fid. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 258 S.E.2d 508 (Va. 1979)	34 n.4
<i>Lyon v. Pollard</i> , 87 U.S. 403 (1874).....	34 n.4

<i>NAMA Holdings v. World Market Center Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)	44
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	44
<i>Richards v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 62 P.3d 320 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002)	34 n.4
<i>Rockland Exposition, Inc. v. All. of Auto. Serv. Providers of N.J.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	34 n.4
<i>United States v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , 2020 WL 3581095 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020)	25, 30, 31
Other Authorities	
29 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Evidence</i> § 266	41
Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> , § 7.13 (4th ed. 2019)	44
Restatement (Second) of <i>Contracts</i> § 203(c)	44
